

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE,)
) No. _____
)
 Plaintiff and Respondent,) Court of Appeal
) No. B248671
 v.)
) Superior Court
 LISA SEDILLO,) No. NA085739
)
 Defendant and Appellant.)
)
)

PETITION FOR REVIEW

**APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY**

Honorable Arthur Jean, Judge

DAVID ANDREASEN, SBN: 236333
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 30520
Santa Barbara, CA 93130-0520
Phone: (805) 252-1786
Email: goletada@gmail.com
Attorney for appellant,
Lisa Sedillo

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

PETITION FOR REVIEW.....1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....2

 1. Was Sedillo prejudiced by the trial court’s failure to instruct the jury that an aider abettor must form the intent to render aid prior to or during the commission of the offense, and to explain when the commission of a crime ends for purposes of aiding and abetting? (*People v. Cooper* (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1158, 1164; *Chapman v. California* (1967) 386 U.S. 18, 25; Pen. Code, § 32.).....3

 2. Did the order authorizing the wiretap of Sedillo’s phone violate state wiretap law and the Fourth Amendment? (Pen. Code, §§ 629.50, subd. (a)(4)(A), 629.52, subs. (a)-(c) & 629.54, subd. (c).)..3

 3. Did law enforcement reasonably minimize the interception of non-pertinent communications while conducting the wiretap, as required by state law and the Fourth Amendment? (Pen. Code, § 629.58.).....3

NECESSITY FOR REVIEW.....4

OTHER ISSUES.....15

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....16

ARGUMENT.....17

 I. Sedillo was prejudiced by the trial court’s failure to instruct the jury that an aider abettor must form the intent to render aid prior to or during the commission of the offense, and to explain when the commission of a crime ends for purposes of aiding and abetting.....17

 II. The wiretap order violated state law and the Fourth Amendment.....18

 III. Law enforcement failed to reasonably minimize the interception of non-pertinent calls.....19

IV. The admission of Sedillo’s boasts about having engaged in unprovoked assaults against rival gang members and their infant children constituted a prejudicial due process violation.....	22
V. The admission of evidence that Sedillo’s phone was tapped as part of a court-authorized wiretap investigation constituted a prejudicial due process violation.....	24
VI. The trial court’s taking judicial notice Moreno was convicted of murder and five attempted murders constituted a prejudicial denial of due process.....	25
VII. Exclusion of evidence Foch told his ex-wife moments after the shooting that the getaway driver was a male constituted a prejudicial denial of Sedillo’s Sixth Amendment and due process rights.....	27
VIII. The exclusion of photos of Sedillo taken before and after the date of the shooting and which showed she did not match eyewitness descriptions of driver constituted a prejudicial denial of due process.....	29
A. Excluding the photographs was an abuse of discretion.....	30
B. Exclusion of the evidence violated due process.....	31
C. The error was prejudicial.....	32
IX. The exclusion of evidence Sedillo was falsely telling people she had cancer around the same time she was bragging about having been involved in the shooting constituted a prejudicial denial of due process.....	32
A. The trial court excluded the evidence.....	33
B. Excluding the evidence was an abuse of discretion.....	34
C. Exclusion of the evidence violated due process.....	35
D. The error was prejudicial.....	36
X. There was insufficient evidence Sedillo intended to aid and abet murder or shooting at an inhabited dwelling.....	36
XI. The cumulative effect of the errors rendered the trial fundamentally unfair.....	38

CONCLUSION.....38
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION.....39
Published opinion of the Court of Appeal, April 8, 2015.....Ex. A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450.....	9
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	passim
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 683.....	31, 32, 35
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> (1990) 493 U.S. 342.....	23, 24, 26
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> (2004) 540 U.S. 551.....	19
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 319.....	28
<i>Idaho v. Wright</i> (1990) 497 U.S. 805.....	28
<i>In re Hill</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 1008.....	25, 29
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307.....	37
<i>McKinney v. Rees</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 993 F.2d 1378.....	23
<i>Michigan v. Lucas</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 145.....	28
<i>People v. Aranda</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 342.....	8
<i>People v. Avery</i> (1950) 35 Cal.2d 487.....	34
<i>People v. Bradley</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 80.....	9
<i>People v. Celis</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 466.....	7
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1158.....	3, 6, 7
<i>People v. Esquivel</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 1386.....	4
<i>People v. Ewoldt</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 380.....	22
<i>People v. Foster</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1301.....	35
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 724.....	8

<i>People v. Jackson</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 129.....	9
<i>People v. Jardine</i> (1981) 116 Cal.App.3d 907.....	7
<i>People v. Lee</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 613.....	5, 6, 17
<i>People v. Leon</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 376.....	9
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 698.....	23
<i>People v. Reeder</i> (1978) 82 Cal.App.3d 543.....	35
<i>People v. Samaniego</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1148.....	4, 5, 17
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> (1967) 385 U.S. 554.....	38
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> (1988) 484 U.S. 400.....	27
<i>United States v. Armocida</i> (3d Cir. 1975) 515 F.2d 29.....	15, 20
<i>United States v. Brone</i> (9th Cir. 1986) 792 F.2d 1504.....	12, 18
<i>United States v. Brown</i> (5th Cir. 2002) 303 F.3d 582.....	20
<i>United States v. Carneiro</i> (9th Cir. 1988) 861 F.2d 1171.....	12, 18
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> (7th Cir. 2006) 462 F.3d 708.....	24
<i>United States v. Daly</i> (8th Cir. 1976) 535 F.2d 434.....	15
<i>United States v. Landron-Class</i> (1st Cir. 2012) 696 F.3d 62.....	26
<i>United States v. Masciarelli</i> (2d Cir. 1977) 558 F.2d 1064.....	12, 19
<i>United States v. Scott</i> (D.C. Cir. 1975) 516 F.2d 751.....	14, 20
<i>United States v. Uribe</i> (1st Cir. 1989) 890 F.2d 554.....	14, 20
<i>United States v. Yarbrough</i> (10th Cir. 2008) 527 F.3d 1092.....	14, 20
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., Amend. IV.....	3, 9, 11, 15, 18, 19
U.S. Const., Amend. VI.....	27

STATUTES

Evidence Code

§ 352.....30, 35
§ 452.5.....26
§ 780.....34
§ 1101.....22

Penal Code

§ 32.....3, 7
§ 186.22.....11, 19
§ 629.50.....3, 9, 11, 19
§ 629.52.....3, 10, 11, 18
§ 629.54.....3, 11, 19
§ 629.58.....3, 13

United States Code

18 U.S.C. § 2510.....9
18 U.S.C. § 2517.....12
18 U.S.C. § 2518.....11, 12, 13

JURY INSTRUCTIONS

CALCRIM 401.....5
CALJIC 3.01.....4, 6, 7, 8

RULES OF COURT

Rule 8.500.....2, 8, 13, 15, 18, 19, 21, 38
Rule 8.508.....2, 15, 38
